- UNITED
STATES
. COURT OF

-\ APPEALS

—'v  EIGHTH
7% CIRGUIT

OMAHA, NEBRASKA
NOVEMBER 18 - 22, 2024

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR

Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR



NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse, 111 S. 18t
Plaza, Omaha, Nebraska. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the
Court of Appeals Courtroom on the 4'" Floor, at least 30 minutes before Court
convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court.
Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for
a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed
separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel
must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar.
Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Oral Argument Response/Appearance”
form with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be
representing at oral argument. If an “ Appearance” form has not already been filed,
the “Oral Argument Response/Appearance” form serves as your notice of
appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be
admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to
represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Maureen W. Gornik
Acting Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov



http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/

DIVISION 1
Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse

Court of Appeals Courtroom
4th Floor

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2024
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

23-3440 EM United States v. Jermaine Clay NO ARG
24-1001 EA United States v. Darold Maxfield NO ARG
24-1010 NI United States v. Rufus Bowling NO ARG
24-1013 EM United States v. Jeremiah Twiggs NO ARG
24-1110 EA United States v. Winston Cave NO ARG

24-1205 ND United States v. Daniel Cisse NO ARG



TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

23-3104

23-3527

24-1057

24-1212

24-1508

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

23-3758

23-3760

23-3414

24-1211

24-1275

23-3763

DIVISION 1
Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse

Court of Appeals Courtroom
4th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

SI

NE

NE

NE

NI

Xzavier Clark v. United States
Katrina Beran v. VSL North Platte Court
United States v. Anthony Unocic

Robert Palmer, et al. v. Union Pacific
Railroad Co.

Rembrandt Enterprises v. Tecno Poultry
Equipment

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

SI

SI

NE

NE

SI

NE

William Couser, et al. v. Shelby County,
Iowa, et al.

William Couser, et al. v. Story County,
Iowa, et al.

James Saylor v. Rob Jeffreys

James Hess v. Union Pacific Railroad
Company

Tayvin Galanakis v. City of Newton, lowa,
et al.

Andre Boulay, et al. v. Ur Jaddou

15

15

15

15

15

20

15

15

15

10



DIVISION I
Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse
Court of Appeals Courtroom
4th Floor

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

23-3335 NE Crabar/GBF v. Mark Wright, et al.

23-3032 NE Millard Gutter Company, et al. v.
Nationwide Insurance, et al.

24-1198 NE United States v. Robert Peck, Jr.
23-3551 Abbas Khafaji v. Merrick B. Garland

23-3665 NE United States v. Wesley Vavra

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

24-1323 NE United States v. Angelica Agena
24-1006 NI United States v. Jamal Smith
24-1089 NE United States v. Theodore Singleton
24-2037 NE United States v. Manuel Menchaca

23-3041 NE United States v. Rolando Midder

20

15

15

10

15

15

10

10

10

15



