

## OMAHA, NEBRASKA NOVEMBER 18 – 22, 2024

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

**Circuit Judge in Senior Status** 

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

#### NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse, 111 S. 18<sup>th</sup> Plaza, Omaha, Nebraska. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Court of Appeals Courtroom on the 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, at least 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Maureen W. Gornik Acting Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

### **DIVISION I**

### Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse Court of Appeals Courtroom 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

### MONDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2024 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

23-3440	EM	United States v. Jermaine Clay	NO ARG
24-1001	EA	United States v. Darold Maxfield	NO ARG
24-1010	NI	United States v. Rufus Bowling	NO ARG
24-1013	EM	United States v. Jeremiah Twiggs	NO ARG
24-1110	EA	United States v. Winston Cave	NO ARG
24-1205	ND	United States v. Daniel Cisse	NO ARG

#### **DIVISION I**

#### Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse Court of Appeals Courtroom 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

# TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

1.	23-3104	SI	Xzavier Clark v. United States	15
2.	23-3527	NE	Katrina Beran v. VSL North Platte Court	15
3.	24-1057	NE	United States v. Anthony Unocic	15
4.	24-1212	NE	Robert Palmer, et al. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.	15
5.	24-1508	NI	Rembrandt Enterprises v. Tecno Poultry Equipment	15
	WEDNE	SDAY, I	NOVEMBER 20, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.	
	В	BEFORE	JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY	
1.	23-3758	SI	William Couser, et al. v. Shelby County, Iowa, et al.	
	23-3760	SI	William Couser, et al. v. Story County, Iowa, et al.	20
2.	23-3414	NE	James Saylor v. Rob Jeffreys	15
3.	24-1211	NE	James Hess v. Union Pacific Railroad Company	15
4.	24-1275	SI	Tayvin Galanakis v. City of Newton, Iowa, et al.	15

#### **DIVISION I**

#### Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse Court of Appeals Courtroom 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

# THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

1.	23-3335	NE	Crabar/GBF v. Mark Wright, et al.	20
2.	23-3032	NE	Millard Gutter Company, et al. v. Nationwide Insurance, et al.	15
3.	24-1198	NE	United States v. Robert Peck, Jr.	15
4.	23-3551		Abbas Khafaji v. Merrick B. Garland	10
5.	23-3665	NE	United States v. Wesley Vavra	15

# FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BENTON, KELLY

1.	24-1323	NE	United States v. Angelica Agena	15
2.	24-1006	NI	United States v. Jamal Smith	10
3.	24-1089	NE	United States v. Theodore Singleton	10
4.	24-2037	NE	United States v. Manuel Menchaca	10
5.	23-3041	NE	United States v. Rolando Midder	15